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CONTAINS
Passport Low Profile Gastrostomy Device, Obturator, Gauze Pads, and
Water Soluble Lubricant (USA only)

INTENDED USE

The Passport Low Profile Gastrostomy Device is used to replace a 20 French
or larger gastrostomy tube that has been removed from an established stoma
tract. This device provides continued access to the stomach for delivery

of nutrition or medication or for gastric drainage or decompression. The
Passport is supplied sterile and is intended for single use only.

NOTES
Do not use this device for any purpose other than the stated intended use.

Inventory rotation of sterile products is essential. Verify the expiration date
on the Passport package label prior to using the product. If the expiration
date has lapsed, do not use or resterilize the device.

If the product package is open or damaged when received, do not use
this device.

Wilson-Cook devices must be stored in a dry location, away from
temperature extremes.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Contraindications to Passport insertion include, but are not limited to: gastric
bleeding; gastric ulcers; an existing stoma tract less than the diameter of the
selected Passport; anatomy resulting in a stoma tract greater than 4.4 cm
or less than 1.2 cm in length; physical condition requiring jejunal feeding; a
stoma tract which is tortuous, incomplete, immature or indeterminable.

Relative contraindications include, but are not limited to: a stoma tract that
is irritated, granulated, infected, or actively bleeding.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS

Potential complications associated with Passport placement include, but
are not limited to: bleeding, tissue irritation, stoma site infection, leakage of
gastric contents, peritonitis, gastrocolic fistula, sepsis and death.

CAUTIONS

A thorough understanding of the technical principles, clinical applications
and risks associated with PEG removal and replacement is necessary
before using this device. Placement of the Passport should only be
performed by, or under the supervision of, physicians thoroughly trained in
the procedure.

Accurate selection of the appropriate Passport size, as determined by the
measurement of the removed gastrostomy tube, is essential. Refer to the
Catheter Measuring Device Instructions.
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Replacement of a removed gastrostomy tube or Passport must be
accomplished as soon as possible. Most stoma tracts will close within
24 hours.

It is recommended that the patient be evaluated periodically for weight gain
which may cause the existing Passport to be tight against the skin.

Passport replacement is recommended every five months or at the
discretion of the physician.

WARNING

Introduction of any device into the stoma tract may result in disruption of
the established tract. Complications that may result from disruption of the
stoma tract include, but are not limited to: bleeding, tissue irritation, stoma
site infection, leakage of gastric contents, peritonitis, gastrocolic fistula,
sepsis and death.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Upon removal of the devices from the package, visually inspect with
particular attention to kinks, bends or breaks. If an abnormality is
detected that would prohibit proper working condition, do not use.
Please notify Wilson-Cook for return authorization.

2. Cleanse the stoma site and examine the condition of the tissue after
removing the existing gastrostomy tube. Evidence of skin irritation,
bleeding, infection, or tissue granulation may require medical
assessment prior to placement of the Passport.

3. Carefully determine the condition and direction of the stoma tract.
Warning: If the stoma tract is tortuous, incomplete, immature, or
indeterminable, do not proceed with placement of-this device. Seek
endoscopic and/or fluoroscopic guidance to determine optimal tube
replacement method.

4. Generously lubricate the stoma site and conical tip of the selected
Passport using water soluble lubricant only. Caution: Use of non-water
soluble lubricant may cause damage to the Passport.

5. Lubricate the obturator and insert it through the valve opening on the top
of the device. Advance the obturator into the conical tip. (See fig. 1)

6. Continue advancing the obturator to elongate the tip. (See fig. 2)

7. Flatten the elongated conical tip against the obturator to aid insertion.
(See fig. 3)

8. Using a slight twisting motion in the direction of the stoma tract, advance
the elongated conical tip fully into the stomach.

Caution: If resistance is encountered, remove the obturator and Passport.
Reassess to confirm the direction and verify the integrity of the stoma tract.
Proceed cautiously with placement.
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9. When the conical tip has been placed in the stomach, remove the obturator.

Note: The Passport should rest gently against the skin surface, with a
minimum of 5 mm between the base of the external bolster and the
skin surface.

Caution: If the Passport is tight against the skin, excessive pressure may
cause leakage of gastric contents, edema, infection, tissue necrosis, and/or
necrotizing fasciitis and should be replaced with a longer Passport.

10. Verify placement of the Passport by performing two tests.
a. Apply gentle traction to the tube. Note: Resistance should be felt
when traction is applied. If the Passport is improperly placed, gentle
traction may cause the tube to dislodge.

b. Gently rotate the Passport in the tract. Note: The Passport should
rotate freely within the stoma tract.

Warning: If the Passport pulls out of the stoma tract or resistance is met
when rotating the tube, the device may not be in the proper position.
Remove the device completely by applying traction. Endoscopic or
fluoroscopic guidance may be necessary for tube placement.

Caution: It is essential to verify proper position before accessing

the Passport for the delivery of nutrition or medication or for gastric
drainage or decompression. After verification of placement, feeding may
begin immediately or at the discretion of the physician. Failure to verify
proper positioning may result in complications including, but not limited to:
infection, peritonitis, sepsis, and death.

11.A dressing is not recommended. If a dressing is desired, place it loosely
over the top of the Passport. Do not place a dressing between the
external bolster and the skin.

12.Upon completion of the procedure, dispose of the contents of the kit per
institutional guidelines for biohazardous medical waste.

Caution: Iltems required for delivery of nutrition and medication as well as
for gastric drainage or decompression are contained in the Patient Care Kit
included with this set. This kit must accompany the patient home or to the
care facility.

PASSPORT REMOVAL

1. To verify there is no tissue adherence to the tube, hold the Passport
near the stoma. Slowly rotate the tube and gently push the external
bumper. Warning: If the tube does not move freely when performing
these steps, do not proceed with external/traction removal. Endoscopic
assessment may be necessary.

2. Place the fingers of one hand flat against the skin surrounding the
Passport to apply gentle, constant, counter pressure while removing the
Passport. Holding the Passport external bolster straight, apply steady

3



traction until the conical tip emerges through the stoma. Caution: The
Passport must be retracted perpendicular to the skin, in alignment
with the stoma tract. Warning: Do not insert anything into the
Passport during the removal procedure as damage to the stoma
tract may result.

. The size of the replacement Passport may be determined by
referencing the size marked on the rim of the existing Passport or by
using the Catheter Measuring Device.
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Portugués

CONTEUDO
Passport - Sistema de Baixo Perfil de Gastrostomia, Obturador, Gazes e
Lubrificante Hidrossoluvel (apenas nos EUA)

INDICACOES DE USO

O Passport - Sistema de Baixo Perfil de Gastrostomia é utilizado para
substituir um tubo de gastrostomia, com uma dimensao minima de

20 French, que tenha sido retirado de um tracto ja estabelecido. Este
instrumento permite o acesso continuo ao estémago para introdugao de
alimentos ou medicamentos e para drenagem ou descompressao gastrica.
O Passport é fornecido ja esterilizado e destina-se a uma unica utilizagéo.

NOTAS
Este instrumento ndo deve ser utilizado para nenhum outro fim senédo
aquele a que especificamente se destina.

E fundamental proceder-se a rotacé@o dos produtos esterilizados. Verificar
a data de validade indicada na etiqueta antes de utilizar o produto. Se a
validade ja tiver expirado, ndo utilizar nem voltar a esterilizar o instrumento.

Se, aquando da recepgao, a embalagem estiver aberta ou em mas
condigdes, ndo utilizar este instrumento.

Os instrumentos Wilson-Cook devem ser guardados em local seco e ndo
devem ser expostos a temperaturas extremas.

CONTRA-INDICAGOES

Entre as contra-indicagdes a inser¢cdo do Passport incluem-se as
seguintes: sangramento gastrico; Ulcera gastrica; estoma com um didmetro
inferior ao do Passport escolhido; anatomia resultante de um estoma

com um comprimento superior a 4.4 cm ou inferior a 1.2 cm; um estado
fisico que obrigue a alimentacéo jejunal; um estoma tortuoso, incompleto,
imaturo ou indeterminavel,

Entre as contra-indicagdes relativas incluem-se as seguintes: um estoma
irritado, granulado, infectado ou com sangramento activo.

COMPLICACOES POTENCIAIS

Entre as complicagdes potenciais associadas a colocagdo do Passport
incluem-se as seguintes: sangramento, irritagao dos tecidos, infeccdo

do local do estoma, corrimento do conteudo gastrico, peritonite, fistula
gastrocdlica, sépsis e morte.

PRECAUGOES

E necessario obter uma informacéo detalhada sobre os principios
técnicos, as aplicagdes clinicas e os riscos associados com a remocéo
ou substitui¢do do tubo, antes de utilizar este instrumento. A colocagao do



Passport s6 deve ser efectuada por médicos com longa experiéncia neste
tipo de intervengao, ou sob a sua supervisao.

E essencial a escolha de um Passport com o tamanho adequado,
determinado pela medicdo do tubo de gastrostomia removido. Consultar as
Instrugdes de Medicéo do Cateter.

A substituicdo de um tubo de gastrostomia ou de um Passport, que
tenham sido removidos, deve ser feita no menor espaco de tempo
possivel. A maior parte dos gastrostomas fecha-se no espaco de 24 horas.

Recomenda-se a observacao periddica do doente, para detectar um
eventual aumento de peso, o qual pode provocar o aperto do Passport
colocado contra a pele.

Recomenda-se a substituicdo do Passport de 5 em 5 meses ou com a
periodicidade aconselhada pelo médico.

ADVERTENCIAS

A introducéo de qualquer instrumento num estoma pode provocar a
ruptura do tracto estabelecido. Entre as complicacdes que podem resultar
da ruptura do tracto do estoma incluem-se as seguintes: sangramento,
irritagdo dos tecidos, infecgao do local do estoma, corrimento do conteido
gastrico, peritonite, fistula gastrocélica, sépsis e morte.

INSTRUGCOES DE UTILIZAGAO

1. Depois de retirar o instrumento da embalagem devera inspecciona-lo
minuciosamente a fim de detectar a existéncia de eventuais pregas,
dobras ou fissuras. Se for detectada alguma anomalia que impossibilite o
seu funcionamento, o instrumento ndo deve ser utilizado. Avisar a Wilson-
Cook a fim de obter a necessaria autorizagao para proceder a devolugao.

2. Limpa a zona do estoma e examine o estado dos tecidos de-pois de
retirar o tubo de gastrostomia previamente colocado. Se houver sinais
de irritagcado, sangramento, infecgéo ou granulagéo dos tecidos, pode ser
necessaria uma avaliagdo médica antes de o Passport ser colocado.

3. Determine cuidadosamente a situagdo e a direcgéo do tracto do
estoma. Adverténcia: Se o tracto do estoma for tortuoso, incompleto,
imaturo ou indeterminavel, ndo coloque o instrumento. Obtenha uma
orientacdo endoscépica e/ou fluoroscépica para determinar o método
6ptimo de substituicdo do tubo.

4. Lubrificar abundantemente o local do estoma e a ponta cénica
do Passport a utilizar apenas com um lubrificante hidrossoluvel.
Adverténcia: A utilizagdo de um lubrificante que nédo seja
hidrossoluvel pode danificar o Passport.

5. Lubrifique o obturador e insira-a pela vélvula que se encontra na parte
de cima do instrumento. Faca avangar o obturador para dentro da
ponta cénica. (Ver fig. 1)
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6. Continue a empurrar o obturador para alongar a ponta. (Ver fig. 2)

7. Rebaixe a ponta cénica alongada contra o obturador para facilitar a
insercao. (Ver fig. 3)

8. Com um ligeiro movimento circular na direcgéo do tracto do estoma,
fagca avancar a ponta cénica alongada totalmente para o interior
do estémago.

Adverténcia: Se detectar alguma resisténcia, retire o obturador e o
Passport. Volte a confirmar a direccéo e verifique a integridade do tracto
do estoma. Continue a efectuar a colocagao, muito cuidadosamente.

9. Quando a ponta cénica estiver colocada no estémago, retire
o obturador.

Nota: O Passport deve ficar levemente junto a pele, com uma distancia
minima de 5 mm entre a base do émbolo exterior e a superficie da pele.

Adverténcia: Se o Passport estiver muito encostado a pele, a pressédo
excessiva pode provocar corrimento do conteudo gastrico, edema,
infecgao, necrose dos tecidos e/ou fasciite necrotizante, devendo ser
substituido por um Passport mais comprido.

10. Verifique a colocagao do Passport por meio de dois testes.

a. Exerga uma ligeira tracgao sobre o tubo. Nota: Devera sentir uma
certa resisténcia ao exercer a tracgdo. Se o Passport estiver mal
colocado, a trac¢do, mesmo ligeira, pode provocar o deslocamento
do tubo.

b. Rodar ligeiramente o Passport no interior do tracto. Nota: O
Passport deve rodar livremente no interior do tracto do estoma.

Adverténcia: Se o Passport sair do tracto do estoma ou se notar
resisténcia qo rodar o tubo, o instrumento pode néo estar na posi¢ao
indicada. Retire completamente o instrumento, exercendo alguma tracc¢ao.
Pode ser necessario recorrer a orientagdo endoscopica ou fluoroscépica
para colocar o tubo.

Adverténcia: E essencial verificar que o Passport se encontra na
posicdo adequada, antes de proceder a introducao de alimentos
ou medicamentos ou a uma drenagem ou descompressao gastrica.
Depois de verificada a colocacao, a alimentagcdo pode comecar de
imediato ou segundo as instru¢cdes do médico. A ndo verificagao da
colocagdo pode dar origem a complicagdes, entre as quais, infecgao,
peritonite, sépsis e morte.

11. Nao se recomenda a colocagao de pensos. Se for necessario colocar
um penso, devera ser posto ao de leve por cima do Passport. Nunca
deverd ser colocado nenhum penso entre o émbolo exterior e a pele.
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12. Depois de concluida a intervencao, deite fora o contetido do kit,

seguindo as orientagdes institucionais para detritos médico-biolégicos
perigosos.

Adverténcia: Os componentes necessarios a introdugdo de alimentos e
medicamentos bem como a drenagem e descompressao gastricas estao
incluidos no Kit de Cuidados do Doente, que faz parte deste instrumento.
O doente deve fazer-se acompanhar do Kit de Cuidados do Doente tanto
para utilizagdo em sua prépria casa como no estabelecimento onde estiver
a ser tratado.

REMOGAO DO PASSPORT

1.

Para verificar que nao ha aderéncia dos tecidos ao tubo, segure

o Passport junto ao estoma. Rode lentamente o tubo e empurre
ligeiramente o émbolo exterior. Adverténcia: Se, ao realizar estes
passos, o tubo ndo se mover livremente, ndo proceda a sua remoc¢éao
nem a qualquer trac¢do. Pode ser necessario fazer uma nova
observacdo endoscopica.

Coloque os dedos de uma mao, abertos, sobre a pele a volta do
Passport para exercer uma ligeira presséo, contraria e constante,

ao remover o Passport. Segure o émbolo exterior do Passport a
direito, e aplique uma tracgao uniforme, até a ponta cénica aparecer
no exterior do estoma. Precaucéao: O Passport deve ser retirado
perpendicularmente a pele, alinhado com o tracto do estoma. Nao
introduza nada no Passport enquanto estiver a retira-lo, pois, se o
fizer, pode danificar o tracto do estoma.

O tamanho do Passport que substituira o que foi retirado pode ser
determinado a partir do tamanho marcado na borda deste ou com um
Cateter de Medicéo.
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CONTENIDO
Dispositivo para gastrostomia de bajo perfil, gasas y lubricante soluble en
agua (s6lo en EE.UU.)

INDICACIONES

El Dispositivo para Gastrostomia de Bajo Perfil Passport, se utiliza para
sustituir un tubo de gastrostomia de 20 French o mayor retirado de un tracto
de estoma establecido. Este producto facilita el acceso al estémago para el
suministro de alimentos o medicacion, para el drenaje o la descompresion
gastrica. El Passport se suministra estéril y es valido para un solo uso.

NOTAS
No utilice este producto para cualquier otro uso distinto al que esta destinado.

La rotacion de inventario de los productos estériles es fundamental.
Compruebe la fecha de caducidad del Passport antes de utilizar
el-producto. Si la validez ha expirado, no lo utilice ni lo vuelva a esterilizar.

Si recibe el envase del producto abierto o dafado, no utilice este dispositivo.

Mantenga los productos Wilson-Cook en un lugar seco, lejos de
temperaturas extremas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Las contraindicaciones a la insercién del Passport incluyen, pero no-se limitan
a: hemorragias gastricas; ulceras gastricas; un orificio del estoma de didmetro
inferior al Passport seleccionado; tracto del estoma de longitud superior a 4.4
cm o inferior a 1.2 cm; estado fisico que requiera una alimentacién yeyunal;
tracto de estoma tortuoso, incompleto, inmaduro o indeterminable.

Las contraindicaciones relativas incluyen, pero no se limitan a: un tracto de
estoma irritado, granulado, infectado o con hemorragia activa.

COMPLICACIONES POTENCIALES

Las complicaciones potenciales asociadas con la colocacién del Passport
incluyen, pero no se limitan a: hemorragias, irritacion de los tejidos,
infeccion del estoma, fugas del contenido géstrico, peritonitis, fistula
gastrocdlica, sepsis y muerte.

ADVERTENCIAS

La utilizacion de este producto requiere unos conocimientos profundos-de
los principios técnicos, las aplicaciones clinicas y los riesgos asociados

a la extraccion de PEG y su sustitucion. La colocacién del Passport

sélo deberia ser realizada por médicos con una buena formacién en el
procedimiento u otras personas bajo su supervision.

La seleccién exacta del tamafo correcto del Passport determinado
por la medicién del tubo de gastrostomia es fundamental. Consulte las
instrucciones del dispositivo para medicién del catéter.
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Realice lo antes posible la sustitucién de un tubo de gastrostomia extraido o
de un Passport. La mayoria de los tractos de estoma se cierran en 24 horas.

Se recomienda la evaluacién periddica del paciente para detectar un
aumento de peso que podria causar que el Passport se adhiera a la piel.

Se recomienda la sustitucién del Passport cada cinco meses o segun lo
indique el médico.

ATENCION

La introduccién de cualquier producto dentro del estoma puede causar el
desgarro del tracto. Las complicaciones que puede provocar este desgarro
incluyen, pero no se limitan a: hemorragias, irritacion de los tejidos,
infeccion del estoma, fugas del contenido gastrico, peritonitis, fistula
gastrocdlica, sepsis y muerte.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Tras extraer los productos de sus envoltorios, reviselos prestando
especial atencion a posibles acodamientos, dobleces o roturas. Si se
detecta una anormalidad que impida un trabajo adecuado, no lo utilice.
Notifiquelo a Wilson-Cook para obtener una autorizacién de devolucion.

2. Limpie el estoma y examine el estado del tejido después de extraer
el tubo de gastrostomia. Las evidencias de irritacion de la piel,
hemorragias, infecciones o granulacién de los tejidos pueden requerir
un asesoramiento médico antes de la colocacion del Passport.

3. Determine meticulosamente el estado y la direccién del tracto del
estoma. Atencidn: Si el tracto es tortuoso, incompleto, inmaduro
o indeterminable, no coloque este producto. Emplee una guia
endoscépica o fluoroscépica para determinar el método éptimo para la
sustitucion del tubo.

4. Lubrique generosamente el estoma y el extremo conico del Passport
exclusivamente con un lubricante soluble en agua. Advertencia: Si se
utiliza un lubricante no soluble en agua se podria dafar el Passport.

5. Lubrique el obturador e insértelo a través de la abertura de la valvula
situada en la parte superior del producto. Haga avanzar el obturador en
el extremo coénico. (Ver fig. 1)

6. Siga haciendo avanzar el obturador para extender el extremo. (Ver fig. 2)

7. Aplane el extremo conico extendido contra el obturador para facilitar la
insercion. (Ver fig. 3)

8. Haga avanzar completamente el extremo cénico extendido en el
estémago con un ligero movimiento de giro en la direccion del tracto
del estoma.
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Advertencia: Si encuentra resistencia, retire el obturador y el Passport.
Realice un nuevo examen para confirmar la direccién y comprobar la
integridad del tracto. Realice cuidadosamente la colocacion.

9. Cuando haya colocado el extremo cénico en el estémago, retire
el obturador.

Nota: El Passport deberia quedar suavemente apoyado en la superficie
de la piel, con un minimo de 5 mm entre la base del soporte externo y la
superficie cutanea.

Advertencia: Si el Passport esta ajustado a la piel, una presién excesiva
podria producir la fuga del contenido gastrico, edemas, infecciones,
necrosis de los tejidos y/o fascitis necrosante, debiéndose sustituir por un
Passport de mayor longitud.

10.Compruebe la colocacion del Passport realizando dos pruebas.
a. Aplique una suave traccién en el tubo. Nota: Al hacerlo debera notar
resistencia. Si el Passport no esta correctamente colocado, esta
traccion podria producir la salida del tubo.

b. Gire suavemente el Passport en el tracto. Nota: El Passport debera
girar libremente en el tracto del estoma.

Atencion: Si el Passport tiende a salirse del tracto o si se aprecia
resistencia al girar el tubo, existe la posibilidad de que el producto no esté
bien colocado. Extraigalo completamente traccionando de él. Puede ser
necesaria una guia endoscépica o fluoroscépica para-la colocacion del tubo.

Advertencia: Es fundamental comprobar la posicion correcta antes

de utilizar el Passport para realizar el suministro de alimentos o de
medicacion, para el drenaje o la descompresion gastrica. Después de
comprobar la colocacién se puede iniciar la alimentacién de inmediato o
bien cuando el médico lo crea conveniente. Si no se comprueba el posicio-
namiento correcto se pueden producir complicaciones que incluyen, pero
no se limitan a: infecciones, peritonitis, sepsis y muerte.

11.No se recomienda el vendaje. Si se desea realizarlo, coléquelo suelto
sobre la parte superior del Passport. No coloque un vendaje entre el
soporte exterior y la piel.

12.Una vez concluido el procedimiento, elimine el contenido del equipo
de acuerdo con la normativa vigente sobre eliminacién de residuos
biosanitarios hospitalarios.

Advertencia: Los elementos necesarios para el suministro de alimentos
y de medicacion o para el drenaje o descompresién gastrica estan
contenidos en el equipo de cuidados para el paciente incluido con este
equipo. Este equipo tiene que estar en la casa del paciente o permanecer
en el establecimiento hospitalario.
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RETIRADA DEL PASSPORT

1.

Para comprobar si el tubo tiene adherencias de tejido, mantenga

el Passport cerca del estoma. Gire lentamente el tubo y empuje
suavemente el soporte externo. Atencion: Si el tubo no se mueve
libremente, no realice la extraccién/ traccion externa. Es posible que
sea necesaria una evaluacion endoscépica.

. Situe planos los dedos de una mano en la piel que rodea el Passport

para aplicar una fuerza contraria suave y constante mientras extrae

el Passport. Manteniendo recto el apoyo externo del Passport, aplique
una traccién constante hasta que el extremo cénico salga del estoma.
Advertencia: El Passport tiene que retraerse perpendicularmente a
la piel, alineado con el tracto del estoma. Atencién: No introduzca
nada en el Passport durante la extraccion, ya que se podria dafar
el tracto.

. El tamafo del Passport de sustitucion se puede determinar tomando

como referencia el tamafo marcado en el borde del Passport existente
o utilizando el dispositivo para medicién del catéter.
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